## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2011

## SESSION LAW 2011-53 SENATE BILL 83

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE DATE THAT MEMBERS OF THE WILSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION TAKE OFFICE.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

**SECTION 1.** Subsection (f) of Section 4 of Chapter 921, Session Laws of 1973, as rewritten by Section 1 of Chapter 236 of the 1987 Session Laws, is rewritten to read:

"(f) Terms of office of the Wilson County Board of Education begin on the second Monday in January December following their election."

**SECTION 2.** This act is effective when it becomes law.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the  $26^{th}$  day of April, 2011.

s/ Walter H. Dalton President of the Senate

s/ Thom Tillis Speaker of the House of Representatives

